## GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2019

Н 2

## HOUSE BILL 1156 Committee Substitute Favorable 6/10/20

Short Title:	Caswell Cty/Referendum on Countywide Zoning.	(Local)
Sponsors:		
Referred to:		
	May 19, 2020	
	A BILL TO BE ENTITLED	
AN ACT AU	UTHORIZING THE CASWELL COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISS	SIONERS TO
CONDU	CT AN ADVISORY REFERENDUM ON THE ADOPTI	ION OF A
COUNT	YWIDE ZONING ORDINANCE.	
The General	Assembly of North Carolina enacts:	
S	<b>ECTION 1.</b> The Caswell County Board of Commissioners may	call a special
election in a	accordance with G.S. 163-287 to hold an advisory referendum on the	ne question of
whether to a	adopt a countywide zoning ordinance to implement zoning regul	ations for all
	ed areas of Caswell County. The results of the referendum shall be	•
Caswell Cou	anty Board of Commissioners to determine the desires of the residen	its of Caswell
County regar	ding zoning but shall not be legally binding on the Board of County Co	ommissioners.
$\mathbf{S}$	ECTION 2. If the advisory referendum is called for in accordance wi	th this act, the
question on t	the referendum ballot shall read as follows: "Should the Caswell Co	unty Board of
Commission	ers adopt a countywide zoning ordinance to implement zoning regu	lations for all
unincorporate	ed areas of Caswell County?	
	[]YES []NO"	
S	<b>ECTION 3.</b> This act is effective when it becomes law and any advisor	ry referendum

**SECTION 3.** This act is effective when it becomes law and any advisory referendum called for under this act shall be conducted prior to December 1, 2020.

